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Minimum Channel Modifications
Alternative, which reduces flood risk by
lining the existing drainage channels
with concrete, thus increasing
conveyance efficiency. The LPP is the
Maximum Channel Modifications
Alternative, which reduces flood risk by
altering the geometry of existing
drainage channels to increase
conveyance efficiency and storage
capacity. Both of these plans include
additional downstream measures to
address the impacts of increased flood
flow conveyance resulting from the
channel modifications. The downstream
measures include increasing the span of
Warner Avenue Bridge, replacing the
tide gates on C05, and constructing a
floodwall along the Pacific Coast
Highway at Outer Bolsa Bay.
Compatible nonstructural measures
were also included in the TSP and LPP
to lessen the life safety risk associated
with flooding in the project area. Each
plan will require mitigation to address
the loss of habitat.

3. Public Participation. USACE will
accept comments related to the Draft
IFR until December 3, 2018. Comments

may be submitted in the following ways:

e Project Email Address: Send
comment and any attachments to
westminster comments@
usace.army.mil.

e Mail: Send comments to Orange
County Public Works, ATTN: Justin
Golliher, 300 North Flower Street, Santa
Ana, CA 92703. Comments must be
postmarked by December 3, 2018.

e Public Meetings: Public meetings
are scheduled for November 7 and
November 8, 2018. The public review
meeting on November 7, 2018, is from
6:30 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. at the City of
Westminster City Hall. The address is
8200 Westminster Boulevard,
Westminster, CA 92683. The public
review meeting on November 8, 2018, is
from 6:30 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. at the
Meadowlark Golf Course. The address is
16782 Graham Street, Huntington
Beach, CA 92649. The public meetings
will allow participants the opportunity
to comment on the Draft IFR. A
stenographer will document oral
comments at the public meetings.

Public meetings will begin with a
brief presentation regarding the study
and the formulated alternatives
followed by an oral comment period.
During each meeting, USACE personnel
will also collect written comments on
comment cards. Additional information
about public meetings including dates,
times and locations will be posted on
the Westminster project website at
https://www.Irc.usace.army.mil/
Missions/Civil-Works-Projects/
Westminster-East-Garden-Grove/.

4. Authority. This action is being
conducted in accordance with the study
resolution adopted by the Committee on
Public Works, House of Representatives
Committee on Public Works on May 8,
1964 (Flood Control Act of 1938), and
the National Environmental Policy Act
of 1969 (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. 4321, et seq.,
as amended.

Dated: 25 October 2018.
Susanne J. Davis,
Chief, Planning Branch, CELRC-PMD-PB.
[FR Doc. 2018-23880 Filed 10-31-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3720-59-P

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES
SAFETY BOARD

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 2:00 p.m., November 5,
2018.

PLACE: Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety
Board, 625 Indiana Avenue NW, Suite
700, Washington, DC 20004.

STATUS: Closed. During the closed
meeting, the Board Members will
discuss issues dealing with potential
Recommendations to the Secretary of
Energy. The Board is invoking the
exemptions to close a meeting described
in 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(3) and (9)(B) and 10
CFR 1704.4(c) and (h). The Board has
determined that it is necessary to close
the meeting since conducting an open
meeting is likely to disclose matters that
are specifically exempted from
disclosure by statute, and/or be likely to
significantly frustrate implementation of
a proposed agency action. In this case,
the deliberations will pertain to
potential Board Recommendations
which, under 42 U.S.C. 2286d(b) and
(h)(3), may not be made publicly
available until after they have been
received by the Secretary of Energy or
the President, respectively.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The meeting
will proceed in accordance with the
closed meeting agenda which is posted
on the Board’s public website at
www.dnfsb.gov. Technical staff may
present information to the Board. The
Board Members are expected to conduct
deliberations regarding potential
Recommendations to the Secretary of
Energy.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:
Glenn Sklar, General Manager, Defense
Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, 625
Indiana Avenue NW, Suite 700,
Washington, DC 20004-2901, (800) 788—
4016. This is a toll-free number.

Dated: October 30, 2018.
Bruce Hamilton,
Chairman.
[FR Doc. 2018-23977 Filed 10-30-18; 11:15 am]
BILLING CODE 3670-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
[Docket No. ED-2018-1CCD-0115]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Comment Request; Student
Assistance General Provisions—
Readmission for Servicemembers

AGENCY: Federal Student Aid (FSA),
Department of Education (ED).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ED is
proposing an extension of an existing
information collection.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before
December 31, 2018.

ADDRESSES: To access and review all the
documents related to the information
collection listed in this notice, please
use http://www.regulations.gov by
searching the Docket ID number ED-
2018-1CCD-0115. Comments submitted
in response to this notice should be
submitted electronically through the
Federal eRulemaking Portal at http://
www.regulations.gov by selecting the
Docket ID number or via postal mail,
commercial delivery, or hand delivery.
Please note that comments submitted by
fax or email and those submitted after
the comment period will not be
accepted. Written requests for
information or comments submitted by
postal mail or delivery should be
addressed to the Director of the
Information Collection Clearance
Division, U.S. Department of Education,
550 12th Street SW, PCP, Room 9086,
Washington, DC 20202—-0023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
specific questions related to collection
activities, please contact Beth
Grebeldinger, 202—-377-4018.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department of Education (ED), in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) (44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)), provides the general
public and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed,
revised, and continuing collections of
information. This helps the Department
assess the impact of its information
collection requirements and minimize
the public’s reporting burden. It also
helps the public understand the
Department’s information collection
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requirements and provide the requested
data in the desired format. ED is
soliciting comments on the proposed
information collection request (ICR) that
is described below. The Department of
Education is especially interested in
public comment addressing the
following issues: (1) Is this collection
necessary to the proper functions of the
Department; (2) will this information be
processed and used in a timely manner;
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate;
(4) how might the Department enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (5) how
might the Department minimize the
burden of this collection on the
respondents, including through the use
of information technology. Please note
that written comments received in
response to this notice will be
considered public records.

Title of Collection: Student Assistance
General Provisions—Readmission for
Servicemembers.

OMB Control Number: 1845—0095.

Type of Review: An extension of an
existing information collection.

Respondents/Affected Public:
Individuals or Households; Private
Sector; State, Local, and Tribal
Governments.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 4,570.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 1,531.

Abstract: The Department of
Education is requesting an extension of
the current information collection.
These regulations identify the
requirements under which an
institutions must readmit
servicemembers with the same
academic status they held at the
institutions when they last attended or
were accepted for attendance. The
regulations require institutions to charge
readmitted servicemembers, for the first
academic year of their return, the same
institutions charges they were charged
for the academic year during which they
left the institution to fulfill a service
requirement in the uniformed services.

Dated: October 29, 2018.
Kate Mullan,

Acting Director, Information Collection
Clearance Division, Office of the Chief Privacy
Officer, Office of Management.

[FR Doc. 2018-23913 Filed 10-31-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
[FE Docket No. 16-144-LNG]

Driftwood LNG LLC: Supplement to
Application for Long-Term, Multi-
Contract Authorization To Export
Liquefied Natural Gas to Non-Free
Trade Agreement Nations for a 20-Year
Period

AGENCY: Office of Fossil Energy, DOE.
ACTION: Notice of Supplement.

SUMMARY: The Office of Fossil Energy
(FE) of the Department of Energy (DOE)
gives notice of receipt of a March 5,
2018 filing by Driftwood LNG LLC
(Driftwood LNG), entitled “Supplement
to Long-Term Authorization and
Application for Long-Term
Authorization” (Supplement).
Previously, on September 28, 2016,
Driftwood LNG filed an application
(Application) in this proceeding
requesting authorization to export
domestically produced liquefied natural
gas (LNG) from its proposed Facility in
Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, to any
country with which the United States
does not have a free trade agreement
(FTA) requiring national treatment for
trade in natural gas, and with which
trade is not prohibited by U.S. law or
policy (non-FTA countries). In relevant
part, the Supplement seeks to amend
the non-FTA export volume originally
requested in the Application.
Specifically, Driftwood LNG seeks to
decrease its requested export volume to
the equivalent of 1,415.3 billion cubic
feet per year (Bcf/yr) of natural gas (3.88
Bcf/day)—which Driftwood LNG states
is equivalent to 27.6 million metric tons
per annum (mtpa) of LNG based on its
conversion factor.

DATES: Protests, motions to intervene or
notices of intervention, as applicable,
requests for additional procedures, and
written comments are to be filed using
procedures detailed in the Public
Comment Procedures section no later
than 4:30 p.m., Eastern time, November
21, 2018.

ADDRESSES:

Electronic Filing by email: fergas@
hq.doe.gov.

Regular Mail, U.S. Department of
Energy (FE-34), Office of Regulation,
Analysis, and Engagement, Office of
Fossil Energy, P.O. Box 44375,
Washington, DC 20026—4375.

Hand Delivery or Private Delivery
Services (e.g., FedEx, UPS, etc.), U.S.
Department of Energy (FE—34), Office of
Regulation, Analysis, and Engagement,
Office of Fossil Energy, Forrestal
Building, Room 3E-042, 1000
Independence Avenue SW, Washington,
DC 20585.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Larine Moore or Benjamin Nussdorf,
U.S. Department of Energy (FE-34),
Office of Regulation, Analysis, and
Engagement, Office of Fossil Energy,
Forrestal Building, Room 3E-042, 1000
Independence Avenue SW, Washington,
DC 20585, (202) 586-9478; (202) 586—
7893. Cassandra Bernstein, U.S.
Department of Energy (GC-76), Office of
the Assistant General Counsel for
Electricity and Fossil Energy, Forrestal
Building, 1000 Independence Avenue
SW, Washington, DC 20585, (202) 586—
9793.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In its
pending Application filed on September
28, 2016, Driftwood LNG sought
authorization to export LNG in a volume
of 26 mtpa, equivalent to 1,496.5 Bcf/yr
of natural gas (4.1 Bcf/day). In this
Supplement, Driftwood LNG seeks to
decrease its requested export volume to
the equivalent of 1,415.3 Bcf/yr of
natural gas (3.88 Bcf/day). Driftwood
LNG states that the grant of this
Supplement will align its requested
non-FTA export volume with the
optimized estimated LNG production
capacity of the Facility. Driftwood LNG
states that, on February 15, 2018, it
submitted a similar filing to the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission (Docket
No. CP17-117-000) to clarify the LNG
production capacity of the Facility.
Driftwood LNG further asserts that no
changes to the design of the Facility are
required or proposed to achieve the
amended production capacity.

Additional details can be found in
Driftwood LNG’s filing, posted on the
DOE/FE website at: https://
www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2018/
04/f50/DWLNG16-144sup.pdf.

Protests, motions to intervene, notices
of intervention, and written comments
addressing the Supplement are invited.

DOE/FE Evaluation

The Supplement will be reviewed in
conjunction with DOE/FE’s review of
Driftwood LNG’s pending Application
pursuant to section 3(a) of the NGA, 15
U.S.C. 717b(a).* DOE will consider any
issues required by law or policy. DOE
will consider domestic need for the
natural gas, as well as any other issues
determined to be appropriate, including

1In the Supplement, Driftwood LNG also asks
DOE/FE to amend its existing LNG export
authorization to FTA countries. See Driftwood LNG
LLC, DOE/FE Order No. 3968, FE Docket No. 16—
144-LNG, Order Granting Long-Term, Multi-
Contract Authorization to Export Liquefied Natural
Gas by Vessel from the Proposed Driftwood LNG
Facility in Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, to Free
Trade Agreement Nations (Feb. 28, 2017). That
action is not subject to this Notice, and DOE/FE will
address it separately pursuant to section 3(c) of the
NGA, 15 U.S.C. 717b(c).
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